

FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN

Fri, Apr 19 - Thu, Apr 25

PART ONE

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form.

***** NO RECORDS FOUND *****

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES

The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Racing Commissions of the various states and provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA Rule 22, Section 13 and 14 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with those published penalties.

Please note that the following action is in an abbreviated form. Further information may be available by contacting the Racing Commissions or their representatives.

BLACKLER, SCOTT M
PcD on 3/31/2019

MIDDLETOWN, NY **YOB 1984**
FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 4/28/2019 THRU
5/12/2019
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

PA Code 58-183.336 .352 .355 .357 Sample #333672 collected from the horse Foot Soldier after race #11 on 3/31/19 was found to contain Tripelennamine. This is in violation of the Pennsylvania medication rules. As trainer Mr. Blackler is fined \$500.00 and is suspended 15 days starting on 4/28/19 and will continue through 5/12/19. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of The State Horse Racing Commission. Any transfer of horses during this suspension must be approved by the judges at Pocono Downs. Mr. Blackler has waived his right to a hearing and/or an appeal.

HANNERS, ALICIA
Nfld on 2/23/2019

SABINA, OH **YOB 1979**
FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 30 DAYS, 4/21/2019 THRU
5/20/2019
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION
APPEALED - 4/20/2019

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Urine sample #846382 collected at Northfield Park on 2/23/19 from the horse Rock Is Sweet was found to contain Hydrochlorthiazide, a diuretic. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$1,750.00). O.S.R.C.- 3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)1-10-13-15-16 & 17. 18-02 18-99 Ms. Hanners is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during her suspension. Any horses under her care that she wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

Status as of 4/20/2019 - Appeal

LUGAR, CHRISTOPHER

YOB 1967

CaIX on 11/10/2018

FULL - 60 DAYS, 3/21/2019 THRU
5/19/2019

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

Association Employee Christopher B. Lugar is hereby suspended sixty (60) days, March 21, through May 19, 2019 inclusive and placed on probation for the term of his license (01/31/2021) pursuant to CHRB board rule #1900 (grounds for suspension or revocation) for violation of the CHRB rule #1489 (8) (grounds for denial or refusal of license - use of Methamphetamine and Marijuana. Rule 1874 (disorderly conduct) rule #1890 (a) (possession of contraband) and rule #1902 (conduct detrimental to horse racing). Prior to the reinstatement of his license privileges Mr. Lugar must show proof of Completion of an in-house rehabilitation program acceptable to the board of stewards. Conditions of probation include signing a contract with the Winners Foundation and abiding by the terms of a testing agreement with the CHRB board. During the term of suspension all licenses and license privileges are suspended and pursuant of CHRB rule #1528 (jurisdiction of stewards) subject is denied access to all prem

MC GUIRE, CHRIS A

FRANKLIN, OH

YOB 1965

MVR on 3/4/2019

FINED: \$500
FULL - 15 DAYS, 5/7/2019 THRU
5/21/2019
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Miami Valley Gaming Trainer CHRIS McGUIRE is hereby fined the sum of five hundred dollars (\$500.00) and issued a fifteen day full suspension from May 7, 2019 through May 21, 2019 for violation of OSRC Rule 3769-18.01(A)(2), 3769-18-01(B)(1),3769-18-01(B)(15-16-17),3769-18-02 &

3769-18-99. In addition, purse money of seven thousand and five hundred (\$7,500.00) dollars must be returned to Miami Valley Gaming. Blood Sample #870433 on horse MVP LUKE tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on March 28, 2019 revealed a presence of Tripeleennamine. During his suspension Mr. McGuire is denied the use and privileges of all grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. All horses trained by Mr. McGuire are suspended and may only be transferred with permission from the judges at Miami Valley Gaming or the executive director at the OSRC If the fine is not paid and purse is not returned to the judges by 5/1/2019 you may be suspended and or license revoked by the O

MCNEIGHT, DAVID P JR
Mea on 4/17/2019

WASHINGTON, PA

YOB 1964

INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF
4/17/2019

OTHER

PA Code Title 58-183.61, 183.454. Mr. McNeight Jr. is hereby summarily suspended in Pennsylvania as of April 17, 2019 until such time he appears before the Board of Judges at The Meadows regarding an alleged incident in the stable area at The Meadows. During the term of suspension, Mr. McNeight is hereby banned from all racing activities otherwise permitted if properly licensed by the Commission and is ruled off all grounds under the jurisdiction of the Pennsylvania State Horse Racing Commission.

QUEVEDO, EDWIN ALBERTO **SACRAMENTO, CA**
CaIX on 3/9/2019

FINED: \$500

YOB 1983

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Trainer Edwin Quevedo who raced the horse SUN BEAU TOUGHIE in the second race at Cal Expo on Saturday March 9, 2019 finishing first and having waived his right to a formal hearing is hereby fined the sum of five hundred (\$500.00) dollars for violation of the CHRB Board Rule #1843 (a) (d) / Medication, Drugs or other substance, #1887 (a) trainer to ensure the condition of the horse. The official test results showed the presence of Phenylbutazone at a level of 2.64 ug/ml, which is in excess of the allowable threshold of 2.0 ug/ml and is considered a Class 4, Penalty class C violation

WARBELOW, JESSICA ANN **SACRAMENTO, CA**

YOB
UNKN

CaIX on 2/20/2019

FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 4/20/2019

OTHER

Jessica Werbelo having failed to respond to a written notice to appear

before the board of stewards at Cal Expo on or before April, 20 2019 is hereby suspended for violation of California Horse Racing Board rule #1547 (failure to appear) pending an appearance at a hearing before the board of stewards to answer charges alleging violation of CHRB board rule #1930 (obedience to security officers and public safety officers Rule #1486 (6) (grounds for denial or refusal of license, Ejection from racing enclosure) Rule #1489 (8) (grounds for denial or refusal of license, Possession of Narcotics) Rule #1900 (grounds for suspension or revocation) During the term of this suspension, all licenses and licensed privileges of Jessica Werbelo are suspended pending and pursuant to CHRB board rule #1528 (jurisdiction of stewards) subject is denied access to all premises in the jurisdiction.

WARD, FREDERICK H JR
Nfld on 3/18/2019

BRUNSWICK, ME **YOB 1956**
FINED: \$1,000
FULL - 60 DAYS, 5/17/2019 THRU
7/15/2019
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE
REDISTRIBUTION
APPEALED - 4/20/2019

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE

Blood sample #850965 collected at Northfield Park on 3/18/19 from the horse Sinners Prayer was found to contain Theophylline, a vasodilator. All purse money must be returned for redistribution (\$5,500.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(A)(2) 18-01(B)1-10-13-15-16 & 17 18-02 18-99 Mr. Ward is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under his care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC.

Status as of 4/20/2019 - Appeal

WILKERSON, ANGELO A

CUYAHOGA FALLS, OH

**YOB
UNKN**

Nfld on 4/8/2019

FINED: \$250
FULL - 10 DAYS, 4/16/2019 THRU
4/25/2019

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST

Human urine sample #209077321 collected at Northfield Park on 4/8/19 from Angelo Wilkerson was found to contain Benzoyllecgonine-cocaine metabolite. O.S.R.C.-3769-18-09(C)&(D) 18-09(F)(1) Mr. Wilkerson is

4/17/2019, Mr. Widger failed to keep a line in each hand. However, he did not strike the horse.

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES

BAILEY, LEON B VD on 4/19/2019	BURLINGTON FLATS, NY DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 4/22/2019 THRU 4/24/2019 HORSE PLACED 2	YOB 1986
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE		
BILLINGS, DONALD E PcD on 4/21/2019	WASHINGTON, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1968
NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE		
BURKE, RONALD J PHL on 4/7/2019	CANONSBURG, PA FINED: \$500	YOB 1969
WARMING UP BEFORE PRE-RACE BLOOD TEST		
CAMPBELL, WINSTON D	SCARBOROUGH, ME	YOB 1967
PRc on 4/15/2019	FINED: \$100	
LAYING BACK IN SULKY		
CHADBOURNE, MARISSA L PRc on 4/11/2019	WEST GARDINER, ME FINED: \$100	YOB 1991
LATE TO THE PADDOCK		
CUCCIO, ANTHONY P PcD on 4/20/2019	MONTGOMERY, NY FINED: \$100	YOB 1934
NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE		
PcD on 4/21/2019	FINED: \$100	
NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE		
DAVIS, DYLAN P PHL on 4/11/2017	VIOLA, DE FINED: \$100	YOB 1977
NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE		
DI STEFANO, JOHN A PRc on 4/19/2019	GREENFIELD, MA FINED: \$100	YOB 1956

WARMING UP BEFORE PRE-RACE BLOOD TEST

DICK, ARTIE C HoP on 4/11/2019	ANDERSON, IN FINED: \$100 HORSE PLACED 7	YOB 1996
JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS		
DOROSZ, STEFAN PHL on 4/11/2019	PERKASIE, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1945
NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE		
FARMER, RAYMOND M Nor on 4/20/2019	PORTAGE, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1956
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
FRECK, CHRISTOPHER J	CLARKSBURG, NJ	YOB 1964
PHL on 4/14/2019	FINED: \$100	
NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE		
GANNON, EDWIN F JR PHL on 4/11/2019	DOVER, DE FINED: \$100	YOB 1967
NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE		
GINSBURG, VINCENT A PHL on 4/17/2019	JACKSON, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1988
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
GOODELL, ERIC C Nfld on 4/16/2019	MEADOW LANDS, PA FINED: \$50	YOB 1973
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
HALL, TONY A MVR on 4/19/2019	BROWNSVILLE, PA FINED: \$100	YOB 1978
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED		
HARRIS, ANDREW S PcD on 4/20/2019	EAST WINDSOR, NJ FINED: \$200	YOB 1984
LATE DRIVER CHANGE		
HITCHCOCK, MICHAEL G Nfld on 4/17/2019	CUYAHOGA, OH FINED: \$50	YOB 1975

**FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION
INFORMATION**

HOLLIDAY, KENNETH R **LOCKBOURNE, OH** **YOB 1963**
MVR on 4/19/2019 FINED: \$100
CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE

HUEBSCH, DEBRA **BROWNS MILLS, NJ** **YOB 1954**
PHL on 4/5/2019 FINED: \$100
NO VACCINATION / COGGINS / HEALTH CERTIFICATE

IRVINE, DONALD JR **MOUNTAIN TOP, PA** **YOB 1951**
Nfld on 4/10/2019 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES)
AS OF 4/16/2019

OTHER

Nfld on 4/20/2019 FINED: \$50
FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED

KING, LARRY D **WILLSHIRE, OH** **YOB 1942**
HoP on 4/19/2019 FINED: \$200
LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED

LONGO, GERALD **CRETE, IL** **YOB 1945**
CaIX on 4/12/2019 FINED: \$100
HORSE PLACED 8
**TAKE UP ABRUPTLY/SIT DOWN IN FRONT OF HORSES CAUSING
CONFUSION AMONG TRAILING HORSES**

MAC DONALD, ANGUS L **VERNON, NY** **YOB 1947**
VD on 4/19/2019 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 4/23/2019 THRU
4/25/2019
HORSE PLACED 5
**CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE
OR DRIVER**

MARSTON, ROBERT D **NEW GLOUCESTER, ME** **YOB 1981**
PRc on 4/19/2019 FINED: \$100
LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN

MCELHINEY, SHEENA L **ELLINGTON, CT** **YOB 1983**
PRc on 4/19/2019 FINED: \$100

**FAILURE TO PROVIDE ADEQUATE OR PROPER DECLARATION
INFORMATION**

THARPS, TRENT E JR

LEBANON, OH

YOB 1981

MVR on 4/16/2019

FINED: \$100

PARTICIPATING WITHOUT A VALID LICENSE